BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #153-2023

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO JEV CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT TO BE FUNDED THROUGH NJ I-BANK

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mendham ("Borough") solicited bids for the Water Reclamation Facility Improvements Project, to be funded through NJ I-Bank; and

WHEREAS, three sealed bids were received and opened on October 24, 2023, in accordance with the advertised date for acceptance of bids; and

WHEREAS, the lowest apparent bid was from JEV Construction Company ("JEV Construction") in the amount of \$2,687,000.00; and

WHEREAS, PS&S, the engineering firm overseeing the project for the Borough, has reviewed the bid from JEV Construction and found that it complies with the required technical specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Attorney has reviewed the bid from JEV Construction and determined that it is substantially in proper form and in compliance with the provisions of the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 4A:11-1 et seq. rendering JEV Construction the lowest responsive, responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, the award of the bid is conditioned upon approval by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and NJ I-BANK; and

WHEREAS, the Borough's Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds are available for this contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mendham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Borough Council hereby awards a contract to JEV Construction for the Water Reclamation Facility Improvements Project in an amount not to exceed \$2,687,000.00, in accordance with its bid, conditioned upon funding approval by NDEP/NJ I-Bank and running of the 20-day estoppel period of Ordinance #14-2023.

- 2. Upon approval of the award by NJDEP/NJ I-Bank, the Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract.
- 3. The Mayor and Borough Clerk, and other appropriate Borough Officials, are authorized to take any actions necessary to effectuate this Resolution.
- 4. This Resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Borough Clerk.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Dated: November 29, 2023

ATTEST BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk Christine Serrano Glassner, Mayor